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MESSAGE 
FROM THE 
CHAIR

On behalf of the Governing Council,  
I am pleased to present University 
College of the North’s 2020-2021  
Annual Report. 

This past year has been one of signif-
icant progress for UCN, despite the 
constant demands of shifting pan-
demic safety measures for students, 
staff and faculty. The Management  
of UCN, under the leadership of  
President Doug Lauvstad, has contin-
ued their efforts to build a stronger 
future for the education and training 
needs of northern and Indigenous 
Manitobans.

Our Governing Council, Learning 
Council and Council of Elders, have 
helped guide the good work to keep 
planning, keep teaching, and keep 
graduating students during the 
COVID-19 pandemic. A highlight was 
the virtual convocation which cele-
brated our students’ achievements. 

The challenges posed by the pandemic 
cannot be understated. The incredible 
tenacity of our faculty and staff helped 
students through a year like no other in 
our lifetime. UCN continues to prosper. 
Through it all, we are keeping educa-
tion and our students’ safety as priority 
number one. 

I want to thank all the faculty, staff, 
students and UCN’s partners and 
stakeholders, for helping UCN fulfill its 
mandate to ensure the education and 
training needs of northern Manitoba 
are met. As well, I would like to thank 
the members of UCN’s Tri-Council  
for their hard work, knowledge and 
expertise in helping enrich the lives  
of the students and the communities 
we serve. 

Cam Mateika
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University College of the North was established by an Act 
of the Legislature of Manitoba on July 1, 2004. University 
College of the North delivers degree, diploma, and certif-
icate programs and courses to a small (85,000+) widely 
dispersed population spread out over the vast region of 
northern Manitoba. Approximately 70 per cent of this  
population is Indigenous. 

UCN has its main campus in The Pas, a 
campus in Thompson, and Post Secondary 
Access Centres in:
Bunibonibee (Oxford House) 
Chemawawin (Easterville) 
Churchill
Flin Flon 
Mathias Colomb (Pukatawagan) 
Misipawistik (Grand Rapids)
Nisichawayasihk (Nelson House) 
Norway House 
Pimicikamak (Cross Lake) 
St. Theresa Point
Swan River
Tataskweyak (Split Lake) 

In 2020-21, UCN delivered education and training to about 
3000 full and part-time students, registered in 46 programs 
delivered in 30 locations throughout northern Manitoba.

UCN is an institution devoted to community and northern 
development and reflects the Aboriginal reality and  
cultural diversity of northern Manitoba.

University College of the North will:

•	 Provide an integrated college and university approach 
to offer northern Manitoba greater access to the 
breadth of post-secondary education 

•	 Provide post-secondary education and training  
fundamental to the social and economic development  
of northern Manitoba in a culturally sensitive and  
collaborative manner 

ABOUT UCN 
•	 Provide the learner with community centered educa-

tion and training characterized by a culture of open-
ness, inclusiveness and tolerance and respectful of 
Aboriginal and northern values

•	 Ensure that elders have a unique role in fostering an 
environment of openness, inclusiveness and tolerance 
that is respectful of Aboriginal and northern values

 



The single most significant feature of the 2020/21 fiscal year was the COVID-19 global pandemic. Beginning in just about 
two weeks before the start of April 2020 fiscal year, and continuing beyond the end of March 2021, UCN fundamentally 
changed its operations in short order. UCN offered programming using remote means, saw most staff work from home,  
and many services were offered to students and staff using means other than in-person service delivery. 

During the pandemic, UCN’s principle, guiding focus was to “keep students, faculty, and staff safe, healthy and engaged  
in education.”  During a year that saw many unprecedented things occur, while ensuring that COVID protocols were  
developed, implemented, and enforced, UCN continued to offer courses and programs to students – not one course  
was suspended or cancelled. Students were able to continue their programs and those who met all program require-
ments were able to graduate on time. 

Throughout the year, a number of projects were initiated that were designed to help define UCN after the pandemic.  
This included examining options associated with teaching and learning, the use of space at The Pas and Thompson cam-
puses, developing a retention strategy, reviewing student services, as well as developing a business plan for contract train-
ing, workforce development and continuing education, among other projects. While responding to the immediate crisis 
of the pandemic, UCN looked to its future, and to ways that it can be more resilient and sustainable for the long term. 

While, like everyone else, UCN was preoccupied with responding to the pandemic, the work of teaching, learning,  
scholarship and community and industry engagement continued. 

2020-2021  
FISCAL YEAR IN REVIEW 
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•	 In June 2020, the Learning Council approved a new  
Academic and Research Plan for the 2020-2025  
period. 

•	 In July 2020, UCN held virtual Convocation ceremonies 
for all graduates from the 2019/20 academic year. 

•	 In September 2020, the Learning Council approved  
a document, A Framework for a Resilient and  
Sustainable Post-COVID UCN, that helped to frame  
the Academic and Research Plan 2020-2025 within 
the context of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

•	 In November, 2020, UCN held its third annual Sponsors 
Forum to meet with sponsors of students and discuss 
how to better coordinate activity and support student 
success. Because of the pandemic, the Forum was held 
virtually. 

•	 In January 2021, UCN was notified that the College  
of Licensed Practical Nurses of Manitoba (CLPNM)  
approved UCN’s DPN programming for another five-
year period. 

•	 In February, 2021, UCN was notified that the Canadian 
Council on Animal Care (CCAC) had renewed UCN’s 
three-year certification for purposes of using animals 
in teaching and research. 

•	 In March 2021, UCN’s work in contract training, sup-
porting industry training needs and workforce devel-
opment, achieved more than $3 million in revenue,  
surpassing by more than $500,000 its contract train-
ing revenue goals for the year despite the impact of 
the pandemic. 

•	 Throughout the 2020/21 fiscal year, UCN initiated a series 
of reviews and initiatives that would directly and indi-
rectly help to define UCN in the post-pandemic era. This 
work included: reviewing space usage in the Thompson 
and The Pas campuses, developing a business plan for 
Community and Industry Solutions, reviewing student 
services, developing a student retention strategy, con-
sidering how teaching and learning may change after 
the pandemic, developing a research strategy, articulat-
ing a reconciliation agenda, reviewing tenure and pro-
motion procedures, and reviewing institutional analysis 
and planning. This significant amount of activity helps 
to focus on renewal at UCN, helping to increase the 
resilience and sustainability of UCN for the long-term. 

•	 In the 2020/21 academic year, ending in June 2021, 
UCN’s total enrolment was 2719* students in all pro-
gram types and all locations. Despite the impact of  
the pandemic, UCN’s enrolment was strong.

•	 The 2020/21 fiscal year was unprecedented. UCN’s 
response to the pandemic was magnificent, reflect-
ed in the low case rates among students and staff, 
no deaths, and only one instance of transmission of 
COVID within UCN. Additionally, the academic year 
ended with the third highest enrolment seen at UCN 
since its founding in 2004. Over the next 12 months, 
UCN will be more actively engaged in recovery as  
the pandemic is anticipated to recede, ensuring that  
it is positioned for the long-term to continue to meet 
the education and training needs of northern and  
Indigenous Manitobans. 

	 * preliminary

Notable events in the fiscal year: 
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Mission Statement
University College of the North serves 
Northern communities and people with 
education, training, teaching, learning 
and research, while being inclusive and 
respectful of diverse Indigenous and 
Northern values.
 

Vision Statement
Guided by the Seven Sacred Teachings, 
University College of the North is building 
better futures for a stronger North.

Support Student Success
UCN will recruit more students, provide them with access to post- 
secondary opportunities, and support them through to graduation. 

UCN will provide relevant and flexible programming leading to good 
job opportunities. 

Advance an Agenda of Reconciliation
Responding to the Calls to Action in the Truth and Reconciliation  
Commission’s report, UCN’s curriculum, systems, and processes will  
support and reflect the strengths of Indigenous peoples in the north. 

UCN will create opportunities for self-determined economic and  
social development by Indigenous communities. 

Engage with Communities and with Industries
Recognizing that a strong Manitoba depends on a strong north, UCN 
will partner with industry and communities in programming, research, 
and economic development activities, including facilitating participa-
tion of northerners in the digital economy. 

UCN will play a leading role in steering the north towards greater  
prosperity and greater resilience in an ever-changing world. 

Ensure Responsible Administration 
Quality, effectiveness, and efficiency will permeate all that we do. 

MISSION, VISION 
AND STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS 
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GOVERNING  
COUNCIL MEMBERS   

COUNCIL OF ELDERS  
MEMBERS    

ANDERSON, Brea
UCN Student Association 
Council Appointment

BLAIS, Manon
LGIC Student  
Appointment

BOYES, Jerry 
College Faculty  
Appointment

CIANFLONE, Becky
LGIC Appointment

COMO, Tracey
LGIC Appointment

CONSTANT, Laverne
LGIC Student  
Appointment

HYDE, Keith
Learning Council  
Appointment

JEBB, Edwin
Chancellor

LAUVSTAD, Doug
President & Vice-Chancellor

LINKLATER, Bonnie
LGIC Appointment

MARKUS, Linda
LGIC Appointment

MATEIKA, Cameron
LGIC Appointment

McDONALD, Alfred
LGIC Appointment

NABESS, Roger (Rod)
Non-Faculty Appointment

NEFF, Stella  
Council of Elder  
Appointment

NISBET, Donald (Don)
Governing Council  
Appointment

PETER, Selvin
University Faculty 
Appointment 

SEXSMITH, Edith
LGIC Appointment

WARING, Dayna
LGIC Appointment

WYATT ANDERSON,  
Connie 
Governing Council 
Appointment

BIGNELL, Mabel
Opaskwayak Cree Nation

HALCROW, Nick
Pimicikamak Cree Nation 
(Cross Lake)

HEAD-STEPPAN Margaret
Flin Flon

HUNTER-SPENCE, Jimmy
Nisichawayasihk Cree 
Nation (Nelson House)

JONASSON, Martha
Wabowden

LEAHY, Norma
Thompson

NABESS, Roger (Rod)  
Governing Council  
Appointment

NECKOWAY, Lynda
Thompson Campus – 
Resource Member

NEFF, Stella  
Misipawistik Cree Nation 
(Grand Rapids)

PARTRIDGE, Barbara
Learning Council  
Appointment

SAMATTE, Ernest  
The Pas Campus –  
Resource Member

SPENCE, Martha  
Tastaskweyak  
Cree Nation (Split Lake)

TAIT, Albert
Norway House  
Cree Nation

9



10

UCN is committed to promoting 
awareness and prevention of sexual 
violence through orientation activities, 
training sessions, workshops and print 
and online resources. 

In September 2020, UCN announced 
its partnership with REES (Respect, 
Educate, Empower Survivors). This 
province-wide initiative addresses 
campus sexualized violence in  
Manitoba through a trauma-informed 
and survivor-centred online platform 
for reporting sexual violence on 
campus. REES provides increased re-
porting options for students, staff and 
faculty that includes anonymous re-
porting, reporting to campus officials 
and/or reporting to police. In addition 
to the reporting options, REES is an 
invaluable resource for survivors, pro-
viding information about campus and 
community-based contacts such as 
sexual assault centres, healthcare, and 
support services. 

UCN staff handling incidents and 
complaints received enhanced training 
related to sexual violence and have 
been working on the development of 
open online sessions to ensure infor-
mation is accessible to students, staff 
and faculty at all UCN locations in the 
2021/2022 academic year.  

PROMOTING 
AWARENESS 
AND  
PREVENTION 
OF SEXUAL 
VIOLENCE
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

The accompanying financial statements are the responsibility of the management of University College
of the North and have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards,
prescribed for governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Chartered
Professional Accountants of Canada.

In carrying out its responsibilities, management maintains appropriate systems of internal and
administrative controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are executed in
accordance with proper authorization, that assets are properly accounted for and safeguarded, and that
financial information produced is relevant and reliable.

The Governing Council of University College of the North met with management and external auditors to
review the financial statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control matters
prior to their approval of the financial statements.

KPMG as University College of the North’s appointed external auditors, have audited the financial
statements.  The Auditors report is addressed to the Governing Council of the University College of the
North and appears on the following page.  Their opinion is based upon an examination conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, performing such tests and other
procedures as they consider necessary to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements are
free of material misstatement and present fairly the financial position and results of University College of
the North in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Cam Mateika
Chair, UCN Governing Council



KPMG LLP 

1900 - 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg MB 

R3C 3Z3

Telephone (204) 957-1770 

Fax (204) 957-0808 

www.kpmg.ca 

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee.
KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
To the Governing Council of University College of the North 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of University College of the North (the “Entity”), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2021, the statements of operations, 
changes in net financial assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (hereinafter referred to as the 
“financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2021, and its results of operations, its changes in net 
financial assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditors’ report. 

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 
process. 



 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 
that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up
to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to
cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies
in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Winnipeg, Canada 

August 26, 2021 



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF THE NORTH                      STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
                                                                          AS AT MARCH 31

2021 2020

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 16,455,343 $ 11,308,317
Accounts receivable  (Note 4) 3,610,907 3,546,332
Due from Province of Manitoba  (Note 5) 1,546,089 1,546,089
Inventories for resale  276,737 272,324

21,889,076 16,673,062

L I A B I L I T I E S 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (Note 6) 3,742,042 3,146,216
Accrued vacation benefits  3,308,177 3,301,160
Accrued severance benefits  (Note 7) 4,446,654 4,397,570
Unearned revenue  (Note 8) 4,359,235 3,128,288
Long term debt  (Note 9) 896,662 961,321

 16,752,770 14,934,555

Net financial assets excluding portfolio investments endowed 5,136,306 1,738,507

Portfolio investments  (Note 10) 1,305,686 1,285,284

Net financial assets 6,441,992 3,023,791

N O N - F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S 

Tangible capital assets  (Note 11)   18,921,933   19,327,648
Prepaid expenses    1,054,645   988,616

   19,976,578   20,316,264

Accumulated surplus (Note 15) $  26,418,570 $  23,340,055

Approved by the Governing Council 

....................................................................



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF THE NORTH STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS      
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31

          BUDGET 2021 2020
           (Note 22) (Note 23) (Note 23)

REVENUES          

Grants  
Advanced Education, Immigration and Skills $ 35,330,775 $ 36,541,499 $ 36,282,084
Other Province of Manitoba  576,752 727,316 775,052
Government of Canada  - 1,084,809 366,518

Ancillary sales  1,871,800 1,828,271 2,530,680
Donations  - 138,397 162,749
Investment income  231,000 65,646 261,426
Contract Training  2,500,000 2,031,680 1,934,217
Tuition & Fees  2,946,025 3,905,140 3,984,523
Other Revenue  936,324 904,250 940,367
Gain on disposal of capital asset  - 3,781 1,000

44,392,676 47,230,789 47,238,616

EXPENSES          
Academic    18,411,374   18,173,884   19,413,586
Administration    7,274,050   6,647,245   8,869,976
Ancillary salaries and services    2,425,300   2,378,405   2,941,705
Continuing education    491,000   443,201   122,037
Contract training    2,175,000   2,424,672   1,461,661
Information technology     2,054,800   2,307,181   2,071,875
Insurance claims  - -   179,746
Library    1,606,152   1,527,075   1,426,615
Plant    4,845,700   5,198,834   4,958,339
Program support    5,109,300   4,949,439   5,943,695
Student awards -   102,338   71,022

44,392,676 44,152,274 47,460,257

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - 3,078,515 (221,641)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, beginning of year   23,340,055   23,340,055   23,561,696

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, end of year $  23,340,055 $  26,418,570 $  23,340,055



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF THE NORTH STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31

BUDGET 2021 2020
(Note 22) 

Annual surplus (deficit) $ - $ 3,078,515 $ (221,641)

Acquisition of tangible capital assets - (972,587) (752,587)

Amortization of tangible capital assets   1,438,000   1,377,583   1,413,308

Proceeds from disposal of tangible capital assets -   4,500 -

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets - ( )3,781 -

  1,438,000   405,715   660,721

Decrease in prepaid expenses - ( )66,029   168,608

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS FOR YEAR 1,438,000   3,418,201   607,688

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, beginning of year 3,023,791   3,023,791   2,416,103

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, end of year $ 4,461,791 $  6,441,992 $  3,023,791



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF THE NORTH STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31

2021 2020

CASH FLOW FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 3,078,515 $ (221,641)

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:        
Loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets  (3,781) -
Amortization of tangible capital assets   1,377,583   1,413,308

   4,452,317   1,191,667

Add (deduct) change in non-cash working capital:          
Accounts receivable  (64,575) (245,244)
Inventories for resale  (4,413) (22,990)
Prepaid expenses (66,029) 168,608
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 595,826 (319,700)
Unearned revenue 1,230,947 80,583
Accrued vacation benefits 7,017 212,888
Accrued severance benefits 49,084 360,251

  1,747,857 234,396

  6,200,174 1,426,063

CAPITAL ACTIVITIES          

Acquisition of tangible capital assets  (972,587) (752,587)
Proceeds from disposal of tangible capital assets    4,500

(968,087) (752,587)

INVESTING ACTIVITY        

Net purchase of portfolio investments (20,402) (90,843)

FINANCING ACTIVITY        

Repayment of long term debt (64,659) (62,284)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
DURING YEAR   5,147,026 520,349

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year   11,308,317   10,787,968

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year $  16,455,343 $  11,308,317

CASH FLOW SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Interest received $ 68,398 $ 261,795
Interest paid $ 34,946 $ 37,322



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF THE NORTH
NOTES TO  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS     

The University College of the North (UCN) operates under the authority of The University College of the North
Act Chapter U55 of the Continuing Consolidation of the Statutes of Manitoba, which came into force July 1,
2004.  This Act provides for the continuation of Keewatin Community College, as established under The
Colleges Act as a board-governed institution on April 1, 1993.

The purpose of UCN is to provide post-secondary education in northern Manitoba.  It should be learner and
community-centred, be characterized by a culture of openness, inclusiveness and tolerance, and be respectful
of Aboriginal and northern values and beliefs.

The educational purposes of UCN are to serve the educational needs of Aboriginal and northern Manitobans
and to enhance the economic and social well-being of northern Manitoba.

UCN has a tax-exempt status as a registered charity under The Income Tax Act.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES         

The financial statements of UCN have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting
standards (PSAS). Significant accounting policies are as follows:

a) Basis of accounting

The financial statements of UCN have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting
standards using the accrual basis of accounting. The accrual basis of accounting records revenue as it is
earned and measurable. Expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable based upon the
receipt of goods and services or the creation of obligation to pay. 

b) Basis of reporting

These financial statements include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the reporting entity.  The
reporting entity is comprised of all the funds and operations which are controlled by UCN.  This includes the
UCN Fund, the Inter-Universities Services (IUS) Fund, the Student Award Fund and the Endowment Fund.

UCN Fund - consists of transactions relating to educational and ancillary activities of UCN.

IUS Fund - consists of transactions related to educational programs of Inter-Universities Services Program
which is administered by UCN.

Student Award Fund - consists of transactions related to donations for  student scholarships and bursaries.

Endowment Fund - consists of transactions related to endowments for students scholarships and bursaries.



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF THE NORTH
NOTES TO  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term investments with maturity dates of less than 90
days when purchased.

d) Portfolio investments

Portfolio investments are recorded at amortized cost.  Investments held for endowment purposes are
recorded as financial assets below Net Financial Assets Excluding Portfolio Investments Endowed.

e) Endowments

Endowments consists of externally restricted donations received by UCN, the principal of which is required to
be maintained in perpetuity.  Investment income earned by the endowments are reinvested to grow the value
of the endowments.

f) Inventories for resale

Inventories for resale is recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  

g) Non-financial assets       

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision of
services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the
ordinary course of operations. The change in non-financial assets during the year, together with the excess of
revenues over expenses, provides the change in net financial assets (debt) for the year.

h) Tangible Capital Assets       

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to the
acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. Donated assets are recorded at their
estimated fair value upon acquisition.

Amortization of capitalized assets is recorded on a straight line basis, using the half year rule, commencing in
the year of acquisition over the following periods:

 
Automotive equipment 5 years
Computer equipment 5 years
Other equipment 10 years
Buildings 40 years
Building Improvements 10 years

Library holdings are valued using the "base stock" method and accordingly are recorded at the value
transferred upon governance at April 1, 1993.  No amortization is taken on library holdings, and subsequent
library acquisitions are expensed in the year of acquisition.  

Construction in progress is not amortized until construction is complete. 

Certain assets which have historical or cultural value including works of art, historical documents as well as
historical and cultural artifacts are not recognized as tangible capital assets because a reasonable estimate of
the future benefits associated with such property cannot be made. 

i) Financial Instruments

The financial instruments at UCN consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts
receivable, due from Province of Manitoba - vacation and severance benefits, accounts payable and accrued
liabilities, accrued vacation benefits and long-term debt.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

UCN classifies its financial instruments as either fair value or amortized cost.  UCN’s accounting policy for
each category is as follows:

Fair Value

These financial instruments are initially and subsequently carried at fair value. Transactions costs are
expensed as incurred.

Amortized Cost

Financial instruments in this category are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently carried at
amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses on financial assets.
Transaction costs are added to the carrying value of the financial instrument.

If an impairment loss is determined by UCN and there is no realistic prospect of recovery the financial
asset(s) are written down to net recoverable value with the writedown being recognized in the statement of
operations.

j) Revenue recognition 

Revenues are recognized as they are earned and measurable.

Tuition and student fees are recognized as revenue in the semester or term earned. Contract training
revenues are recognized as the contracted programs and services are delivered.

Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements when the transfer is authorized and eligibility
criteria are met except, when and to the extent, stipulations by the transferor gives rise to an obligation that
meets the definition of a liability. Stipulations by the transferor may require that the funds only be used for
providing specific services or the acquisition of tangible capital assets. For transfers with stipulations an
equivalent amount of revenue is recognized as the liability is settled.

k) Measurement Uncertainty 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards
requires that management make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from management's best estimates as additional information
becomes available in the future. Significant estimates included in the financial statements include allowance
for doubtful accounts, net realizable value of inventories for resale, amortization and accrued severance
benefits costs.

l) Severance Benefits  

UCN accrues its obligation for employee future benefits relating to severance. The cost of severance benefits
earned by employees is actuarially determined using the accrued benefits cost method.

Actuarial gains or losses are amortized on a straight line basis over the expected average remaining service
life of the active employees, commencing in the year following the year the respective annual actuarial gains
or losses arise.

m) Leases 

Leases are classified as capital or operating leases. Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and
risks incidental to the ownership or property are accounted for as capital leases. All other leases are
accounted for as operating leases and the related lease payments are charged to expenses as incurred.
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3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT CLASSIFICATION         

Financial instruments are classified as follows:

2021
Fair Value Amortized Cost Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 16,455,343 $ 16,455,343
Portfolio investments - 1,305,686 1,305,686
Accounts receivable - 3,610,907 3,610,907
Due from Province of Manitoba - 1,546,089 1,546,089
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - 3,742,042 3,742,042
Accrued vacation benefits - 3,308,177 3,308,177
Long term debt - 896,662 896,662

$ - $ 30,864,906 $ 30,864,906

 Fair Value
2020

Amortized Cost  Total

Cash and cash equivalents - 11,308,317 11,308,317
Portfolio investments - 1,285,284 1,285,284
Accounts receivable - 3,546,332 3,546,332
Due from Province of Manitoba - 1,546,089 1,546,089
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - 3,146,216 3,146,216
Accrued vacation benefits - 3,301,160 3,301,160
Long term debt - 961,321 961,321

$ - $ 25,094,719 $ 25,094,719

Fair Value Hierarchy

PS 3450 – Financial Instruments – requires the disclosure of a three-level hierarchy for the fair value
measurements based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of financial instruments carried on the
Statement of Financial Position at fair value.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value hierarchy of all financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial
position are level one.  There were no transfers between levels for the years ended March 31, 2020 and
March 31,  2021.
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4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           

2021 2020

Students $ 1,438,370 $ 1,768,746
Contract Training 1,701,257 868,894
Due from Post-Secondary Education 130,982 153,090
Due from Adult Learning & Literacy 123,930 123,930
Other 534,988 950,935

3,929,527 3,865,595
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (318,620) (319,263)

$ 3,610,907 $ 3,546,332

5. DUE FROM PROVINCE OF MANITOBA           

The Province of Manitoba has recognized its liability to UCN for the opening balances of accrued employee
severance benefits and vacation benefits as at April 1, 1998, when Keewatin Community College (precursor
to UCN) assumed responsibility for these expenditures. 

The amount recorded as due from Province of Manitoba – vacation benefits was initially based on the
estimated value of the corresponding liability as at April 1, 1998.  Subsequent to April 1, 1998, the Province
has included in its ongoing annual funding to UCN, an amount equal to the current period’s expense for
vacation pay entitlements. 

The amount recorded as due from Province of Manitoba – severance benefits is the value of the
corresponding actuarial liability for severance benefits as at April 1, 1998.  There has been no change to the
value subsequent to April 1, 1998 because the Province has provided, in its ongoing annual funding to UCN,
an amount equivalent to the change in the post employment liability including annual interest accretion
related to the receivable.  The receivable will be paid by the Province when it is determined that the funding is
required to discharge the related severance benefits.

2021 2020

Accrued vacation benefits $ 752,589 $ 752,589
Accrued severance benefits 793,500 793,500

$ 1,546,089 $ 1,546,089

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES       
2021 2020

Accrued liabilities $ 1,078,520 $ 1,035,255
Wages and benefits payable 893,321 857,201
Trade accounts payable 1,749,911 1,228,267
Due to Student Associations 20,290 25,493

$ 3,742,042 $ 3,146,216
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7. ACCRUED SEVERANCE BENEFITS         

2021 2020

Severance Benefit Liability:  
Balance, beginning of period $  4,114,987 $  3,893,536
Actuarial gain (176,841) (126,184)
Benefits accrued 255,744 276,062
Interest on accrued benefits 226,443 216,623
Severance paid (431,700) (145,050)
Balance, end of period 3,988,633 4,114,987
Net unamortized actuarial gain (loss) 458,021 282,583

Severance liability $ 4,446,654 $ 4,397,570

Severance Benefit Expense:  
Interest on accrued benefits $ 226,443 $ 216,623
Employer service cost 255,744 276,062
Amortization of net actuarial loss (gain) over EARSL (1,404) 12,617

Total expense related to severance benefit $ 480,783 $ 505,302

An actuarial valuation of the severance obligations as at December 31, 2019 was conducted by Ellement
Consulting Group. The key actuarial assumptions were updated as at March 31, 2021 based on information
provided by the actuary. The key actuarial assumptions were a rate of return of 5.75% (2020 - 5.75%), 1.03%
inflation (2020 - 1.06%), salary rate increases of 3.50% (2020 - 3.50%). The accrued benefit cost method with
salary projection was used and the liabilities have been extrapolated to March 31, 2021 using the projection
formula provided by the actuary. The expected effective date of the next actuarial valuation will be no later
than March 31, 2021.

During the year UCN experienced an actuarial gain of $176,841 (2020 - actuarial gain of $126,184). The
amortization on the actuarial net gain in 2021 is $1,404 (UCN gain $1,867; IUS loss $463) and in 2020 is
$12,617 (UCN $11,453; IUS $1,164). 

8. UNEARNED REVENUE       

Unearned revenue represents the unearned portion of grants received where external stipulations outlined by
agreement have not been met and other unearned revenue from unearned tuition, student residence charges
and other amounts received relating to future fiscal periods.

2021 2020

Contract training  $ 2,724,542 $ 971,771
Grants  1,009,520 1,497,284
Other  625,173 659,233

$ 4,359,235 $ 3,128,288
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9. LONG TERM DEBT         

2021 2020
Mortgage payable to the Province of Manitoba bearing interest at
3.75%, due March 31, 2032, repayable in monthly blended
installments of $8,300.   $ 896,662 $ 961,321

Principal repayments in each of the next five years are estimated as follows:  

2022 $ 67,126
2023 69,687
2024 72,346
2025 75,106
2026 77,971

$ 362,236

10. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS          

Portfolio investments are endowed. The composition of portfolio investments measured at amortized cost is
as follows:

2021 2020

One year fixed term $ 1,305,686 $ 1,285,284

Portfolio investments are held with the Province and mature between June 7, 2021 and February 10, 2022
and bear interest between 0.06% and 0.38%.
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12. PENSION COSTS AND OBLIGATIONS    

UCN's employees are contributing members of the provincially operated Civil Service Superannuation Plan or
the Teacher's Retirement Allowances Fund defined benefit pension plans. Until March 31, 2009, the
accumulated superannuation liabilities were funded directly by the Province of Manitoba, rather than UCN
itself for all employees hired prior to October 1, 2002.  Employees hired on or after October 1, 2002 were
funded directly by UCN.  Commencing April 1, 2009, UCN was required to match all their employees' current
pension contributions.

The total contributions for the year ending March 31, 2021 was $1,785,354 (2020 - $1,832,271).  These
contributions represent the total pension obligations of UCN.  UCN is not required under present legislation to
make any further contributions with respect to any actuarial deficiencies of the plan.  As at December 31,
2017, the Civil Service Superannuation Fund had a deficit of $4.4 billion and the Teacher's Retirement
Allowances Fund had a deficit of $3.7 billion.

13. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS    

UCN has entered into various contracts to rent office equipment, lease facility space, and for services provided
by third parties for security, maintenance, and snow removal.  Contractual obligations over the next four years
are as follows:    

2022 $1,073,558
2023 50,134
2024 5,098
2025 608

14. CONTINGENCIES    

UCN is named as a defendant in litigations where legal action has commenced or is anticipated.  While the
ultimate outcomes of these proceedings cannot be predicted at this time, management and its legal counsel
are of the opinion that, either the outcomes will not have a material effect on the financial position of UCN, or
the outcomes are not determinable.  UCN believes they have made adequate provision in the financial
statements in respect of these claims, as of March 31, 2021.

15. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS          

Accumulated surplus consists of the following: 
2021 2020

Nominal surplus 
    - UCN fund $ 4,610,886 $ 1,743,913
    - Inter-Universities Services fund 2,246,535 1,651,140
    - Student award fund  141,748 153,244
    - Endowment fund  1,394,130 1,425,431

Tangible capital assets net of related borrowings 
    - UCN fund 18,025,271 18,366,327

$ 26,418,570 $ 23,340,055

16. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE   

UCN receives the majority of its revenue from and consequently is economically dependant on the Province of
Manitoba for continued operations.
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17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS    

UCN is related in terms of common ownership to all Province of Manitoba created departments, agencies and
Crown Corporations. UCN enters into transactions with these entities in the normal course of business. These
transactions are recorded at the exchange amount.  The amount of $2,121,388 (2020 - $2,121,388) in facility
costs was paid to Manitoba Finance for the rental of buildings. Funds available for short-term investments are
invested with the Province of Manitoba. At March 31, 2021 $15,810,700  (2020 - $11,284,930), included in
both cash and cash equivalents and portfolio investments, was invested with the Province of Manitoba.

18. RISK MANAGEMENT          

Financial instruments are exposed to risk through the normal course of operations. UCN has exposure to the
following risks from its use of financial instruments: credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk.  These risks are managed through the UCN's collection procedures, investment
guidelines and other internal policies, guidelines and procedures.

1.  Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument fails to discharge an obligation and causes
financial loss to another party. The carrying amount of financial assets represents that maximum credit
exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk was:

Carrying Amount
2021 2020

Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,455,343 $ 11,308,317
Portfolio investments  1,305,686 1,285,284
Accounts receivable 3,610,907 3,546,332
Due from Province of Manitoba - vacation and severance benefits 1,546,089 1,546,089

Totals $ 22,918,025 $ 17,686,022

The investments of UCN are purchases made with excess cash intended to be for short periods of time.
The investments held by UCN are not exposed to significant credit risk as they are held by the Province of
Manitoba.

The credit risk from accounts receivable is relatively low as the majority of receivables are from students,
contract training and from government agencies.  Credit risk from student receivables is managed through
registration cancellation and  by maintaining standard collection procedures.  Credit risk for contract
training is managed through standard collection procedures.  Amounts due from the the Province of
Manitoba are typically collected when due.

UCN establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that represents its estimate of potential credit losses.
The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on management’s estimates and assumptions regarding
current market conditions, client analysis and historical payment trends.  These factors are considered
when determining whether past due accounts are allowed for or written off. 

0-60 Days 61-120 Days 121-365 Days 365+ Days Total
Student receivables $ 676,044 $ 1,341,081 $ 575,215 $ 547,286 $ 3,139,626
Government receivables 293,706 - - 18,489 312,195
Other receivables 477,665 41 - - 477,706
Gross receivables 1,447,415 1,341,122 575,215 565,775 3,929,527
Less: Allowance for
        doubtful accounts (23,591) (77,651) (90,487) (126,891) (318,620)
Net receivables $ 1,423,824 $ 1,263,471 $ 484,728 $ 438,884 $ 3,610,907
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18. RISK MANAGEMENT  (continued)

Due from Province of Manitoba – vacation benefits are based on the estimated value of the corresponding
liability as at April 1, 1998 when Keewatin Community College (precursor to UCN) assumed responsibility
for these expenditures.  

Due from Province of Manitoba – severance benefits are based on the corresponding actuarial liability for
severance benefits as at April 1, 1998. The receivable will be paid by the Province when it is determined
that the funding is required to discharge the related vacation and severance benefits.

2.  Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that UCN will encounter difficulty in having available sufficient funds to meet its
commitments.

The cash flow of operating funds is prepared on a just in time basis. The short term funds of UCN are
invested so that maturity dates coincide with cash requirements.  Term investments can be withdrawn
prior to the maturity date if needed.

The following table sets out the contractual maturities of financial liabilities;

2021
Within 6 months to

6 Months 1 Year 1-5 Years 5 Years +
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,254,904 $ 251,985 $ - $ 235,153
Accrued vacation benefits 2,341,804 689,404 274,900 2,069
Long term debt 33,249 33,877 376,057 453,479

$ 5,629,957 $ 975,266 $ 650,957 $ 690,701

3.  Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates,
will affect UCN's income or the fair values of its financial instruments. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. UCN is exposed to limited interest rate risk as all
investments held are short-term in nature and are held by the Province of Manitoba and the long term debt
is fixed rate.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. UCN is not exposed to significant foreign
currency risk as it does not have any financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency.
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19. EXPENSE BY OBJECT           

The statement of operations reports expenditures by function.  The following reports expenditures by object.

2021
Budget       2021 2020

Advertising $ 274,337 $ 215,719 $ 391,219
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,438,000 1,377,583 1,413,308
Bad debts 160,000 300,952 95,810
Cost of goods sold 833,600 777,422 1,139,661
Facility cost 2,158,500 2,121,388 2,121,388
Equipment and furniture 644,514 1,153,892 671,981
Insurance 122,900 107,656 111,117
Interest on long term debt 41,800 34,946 37,322
Library acquisitions 159,200 295,666 166,612
Repairs and maintenance 124,807 146,747 146,213
Operational supplies and expenses 6,150,109 4,730,272 5,513,217
Property taxes 499,500 531,064 502,467
Rentals and leases 481,683 642,371 628,383
Salaries 30,005,230 30,704,655 32,221,079
Scholarships and bursaries - 102,338 71,022
Telephone and data communications 527,800 502,901 579,877
Travel 483,019 65,567 1,313,374
Utilities 287,677 341,135 336,207

$ 44,392,676 $ 44,152,274 $ 47,460,257

20. LINE OF CREDIT    

UCN has an approved borrowing limit of $2,000,000 at an interest rate of 2.4% and is secured by a guarantee
from the Province of Manitoba with no fixed terms of repayment.  At March 31, 2021 the balance was nil
(2020 - nil).

21. COVID-19 IMPLICATIONS    

In March 2020, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has
continued to result in a widespread health crisis that has affected economies and financial markets around the
world resulting in economic downturn. This outbreak may also cause staff shortages, reduced demand,
increased government regulations or interventions, all of which may negatively impact the financial condition
or results of operations of UCN. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time
and it is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments.

22. BUDGET    

UCN's 2021 fiscal year budget was approved by the Governing Council on June 18, 2020.
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THE PAS CAMPUS
7th and Charlebois
P.O. Box 3000
The Pas, MB  R9A 1M7
1.866.627.8500

THOMPSON CAMPUS
55 UCN Drive
Thompson, MB  R8N 1L7
1.866.677.6450

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,  
POST SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ACCESS, AND TRAINING CENTRES
Bunibonibee (Oxford House)
Churchill
Chemawawin (Easterville) 
Flin Flon 
Mathias Colomb (Pukatawagan) 
Misipawistik (Grand Rapids) 
Nisichawayasihk (Nelson House)
Norway House 
Opaskwayak 
Pimicikamak (Cross Lake) 
St. Theresa Point 
Swan River 
Tataskweyak (Split Lake)

HERE YOU CAN.  
UCN.CA
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